Excess cash of ~$100 million would remain on Berry’s balance sheet to fund capex or to be
distributed to LINN in the future if Berry generates additional restricted payments capacity
Significantly enhances LINN’s liquidity and positions balance sheet for future growth

39

Capital Structure (9/30/13)

(1) Pro formafor the financing of LINN’s $525 million East Goldsmith Field acquisition, which closed onOctober 31.
(2) Berry’s initial restricted payments capacity allows up to ~$435 million to be distributed to LINN.  At closing, Berry’s revolver will be fully drawn.  LINN intends to use any cash distributed from Berry, up to the initial restricted payments capacity of ~$435 million,

to reduce borrowings under its own revolver.  Excess cash would remain on Berry’s balance sheet to fund capex or to be distributed to LINN in the future if Berry generates additional restricted payments capacity.
(3) LINN and Berry had outstanding letters of credit of ~$5 million and ~$27 million, respectively, at September 30, 2013, which reduce availability under the separate credit facilities.

($ in millions) LINN
Pro Forma Capital Structure at 9/30/13

Summary Balance Sheet Before Merger (1) Adjustments (2) After Merger

Cash and cash equivalents $27 $ --- $27

Credit facility (1) $1,730 $(435) $1,295
Term loan due 2018(1) 500 --- 500
Senior notes:

6.50% Senior notes due 2019 750 --- 750
6.25% Senior notes due 2019 1,800 --- 1,800
8.625% Senior notes due 2020 1,300 --- 1,300
7.75% Senior notes due 2021 1,000 --- 1,000

4,850 --- 4,850
Total debt $7,080 $(435) $6,645

Availability

Credit facility note amount $4,000 $ --- $4,000
Less:  outstanding borrowings + LCs(3) (1,735) 435 (1,300)
Undrawn capacity $2,265 $435 $2,700

Berry
Pro Forma Capital Structure at 9/30/13

Summary Balance Sheet Before Merger Adjustments (2) After Merger

Cash and cash equivalents $24 $102 $126

Credit facility $636 $537 $1,173
Senior notes:

10.25% Senior notes due 2014 205 --- 205
6.75% Senior notes due 2020 300 --- 300
6.375% Senior notes due 2022 600 --- 600

1,105 --- 1,105
Total debt $1,741 $537 $2,278

Availability
Credit facility note amount $1,200 $ --- $1,200
Less:  outstanding borrowings + LCs(3) (663) (537) (1,200)
Undrawn capacity $537 $(537) $ ---

Appendix
Substantial Institutional Yield Market

40

LinnCo structure allows LINN to access the much larger institutional market
MLP sector has grown tremendously but still remains primarily retail

Note: Market data as of November 29, 2013.  Source for MLP Enterprise Value chart: R.W. Baird Equity Research and FactSet. Source for Income Mutual Funds chart: Morningstar.
Source for table:  Wells Fargo Securities, LLC.

MLP Sector’s Enterprise Value Growth Top-10 Equity Income Mutual Funds

Average MLP Average MLP
Time Period Follow-Ons ($MM) Issuances / Year